

No. 18-966

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF JOHN R. DUNNE, BILL LANN LEE,
THOMAS E. PEREZ, JAMES P. TURNER,
WILLIAM R. YEOMANS, AND LORETTA KING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS
Counsel of Record
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

JUSTIN LEVITT
919 Albany St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-7417
justin.levitt@lls.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Block-Level Citizenship Data Will Not Meaningfully Facilitate Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act.....	6
II. Adding a Citizenship Question to the De- cennial Census Will Likely Undermine the Operation of the Voting Rights Act	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Cisneros v. Pasadena Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:12-CV-2579, 2014 WL 1668500 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2014)	11, 14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	10, 18
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012)	12
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980)	15, 16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8
<i>Luna v. Cty. of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	9
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014)	10
<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange Cty.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	10, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Harris Cty.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013), aff’d, 601 F. App’x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ...	4, 5, 9, 11, 18
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	8
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 94-73 § 206, 89 Stat. 400 (Aug. 6, 1975)	8
Pub. L. No. 97-205 § 3, 96 Stat. 131 (June 29, 1982)	8
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing Before the Sub- comm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, and Gov't Processes of the S. Comm. on Gov'tl Affairs</i> , 99th Cong. 23 (1985)	16, 17
Memorandum for Associate Directorate for Re- search and Methodology from Center for Survey Measurement, <i>Respondent Confi- dentiality Concerns</i> (Sept. 20, 2017), https:// perma.cc/8JZ6-KJLS	17, 18
Testimony of Professor Justin Levitt Before the House Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform, <i>Progress Report on the 2020 Census</i> (May 8, 2018), https://perma.cc/7FV6-GXEF	9, 18, 19
